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Re: The Tariff Filing of North Shelby Water Company to Revise 
its Extension Policy to Include a Line Upsize Charge 
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Dear Ms. OfDonnell: 

Enclosed please find the original and ten (10) copies, plus an 
extra first page only, of North Shelby Water Companyf s Answer to 
Commission Staff's Second Inf~rrna~tiorl Request to North Shelby Water 
Co~rlpany. Please file the original and ten copies with the 
Commission and return to me the file-stamped first page copy. For 
your convenience I have enclosed a self-addressed stamped envelope. 

Please do not liesitate to call me should you have any 
questions. 

Yours truly, 

MATHIS, RIGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE TARIFF FILING OF NORTH SHELBY 1 
WATER COMPANY TO REVISE ITS EXTENSION } CASE NO. 2005-00327 
POLICY TO INCLUDE A LINE UPSIZE CHARGE } 

ANSWERS TO COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND 
INFORMATION REQUEST TO NORTH SHELBY WATER COMPANY 

Comes North Shelby Water Company ("North Shelby"), by counsel, and for its 

Answers to Commission Staff's Second Information Request to North Shelby, states as 

follows: 

1. Through general rates for service the Commission allows a water district 

and associations recovery of depreciation expense to fund extensions and 

replacements made necessary from normal wear of the system and ordinary 

extensions of service due to development and growth. List all previously constructed 

improvements and currently planned system improvements either funded or to be 

funded through the Line Enlargement Charge and explain why each project is not an 

extension or replacement made necessary by normal wear and growth of the system 

that should be funded through depreciation expense collected from the general rate 

revenues of the system. Provide all evidence showing that the growth requiring these 

improvements is out of the ordinary making special funding outside of general rates for 

service appropriate. 

ANSWER: North Shelby respectfully disagrees with the Commission 

Staff's premise, as stated in Question No. 1, that depreciation expense is 



intended or sufficient to fund ordinary extensions of service due to development 

and growth. Depreciation allows the utility to recover the actual costs of 

improvements over a period of years equal to the expected useful life of each 

improvement. At best, the amount recovered will fund a replacement of a worn 

out facility. Even that is unlikely since replacement of an item five, ten, thirty or 

forty years after construction of the original item will likely cost much more than 

the original item, and therefore the depreciation expense will only fund a fraction 

of the replacement cost. 

The following improvements have been constructed using Line 

Enlargement Charge ("LEC") funds: 

a. Harrington Mill Upgrade, Phase I: $25,025.00 2002 

b. Ash Avenue Upgrade: $68,300.00 2003 

c. Bob Rogers Road Upgrade: $34,762.00 2005 

d. Mulberry Loop: $47,183.00 2005 

e. Drane Lane Loop: $54,618.50 2005 

f. Trammell Road Upgrade and Loop: $74,047.00 2005 

Currently, planned system improvements to be funded through the LEC 

consist of items 5 and 6 on the 2005 priority list: Aiken Road upgrade and 

Harrington Mill upgrade. It is expected the Aiken Road upgrade will be removed 

from the 2006 priority list because the existing Aiken Road line is already at least 

6 inches in diameter and it is believed the use of LEC funds is improper as a 

general rule unless replacing or reinforcing lines of less than 6-inch in diameter. 



None of these projects were made necessary by normal wear of the 

system (See Answer to Question l(g) in North Shelby's Answers to the 

Commission Staff's First Information Request). None of North Shelby's pvc 

plastic pipe has been replaced due to deterioration. 

The question of whether each project is or was made necessary by normal 

growth of the system depends upon one's definition of normal growth versus 

abnormal growth. We assume by "normal" growth, the Commission means a 

growth rate curve that could be reasonably expected at the time the improvement 

was constructed. The majority of North Shelby's distribution system was 

designed for farms and infrequently spaced rural residences. This is shown by 

the long-standing rural development design criteria which allowed a utility to 

design only for the number of existing customers plus 5 future customers for 

each dead end. This allowed for minimal growth, consistent with the prior 

agricultural history of North Shelby's service area. Farming became generally 

unprofitable starting in the 1970s and accelerating in the 1980s and thereafter. 

Large rural residential lots became increasingly popular. These factors have led 

to the increasing development of North Shelby's system as a large-lot rural 

residential system rather than an agricultural system. This development could 

not have been anticipated. An additional factor that could not have been 

anticipated was the enactment by the Kentucky legislature of a statute requiring 

utilities to size water mains and install fire hydrants wherever feasible. 



The fact that growth can occur requiring additional revenue, other than 

that produced through general rate revenues of the system, is shown by the 

existence of the Commission's own system development regulations. The fact 

that this type of growth has occurred in North Shelby's case is shown by the 

original approval of the LEC tariff by the Commission. 



2. In response to Item 9(b) of the Commission Staff's First Information 

Request ("Staffs First Request"), North Shelby refers to an improvement project with 

an estimated cost of $2,391,000. 

a. When will this improvement project be constructed? 

ANSWER: There is not a definite construction timetable. North Shelby 

has been waiting on several factors: 

Construction of the Shelbyville westernlnorthern bypass, which 

would result in the state replacing some portions of this line at 

state expense. 

Accumulation of sufficient LEC funds. 

m Developer-driven projects financed at developer expense. 

The route of this project coincides largely with the route of a logical 

transmission main to Jefferson County. North Shelby is currently in urgent need 

of additional water supply from Louisville Water Company. It is likely this 

improvement project will be constructed within the next several years. 



b. How does North Shelby intend to finance the project? 

ANSWER: LEC funds to the extent available would be used to finance the 

cost of a 6-inch water main. The remaining cost of the project, including upsizing 

the water main from a 6-inch distribution line to a 12-inch or larger transmission 

main, would be financed by North Shelby's general fund revenues, borrowed 

funds, and any available grant funds. 



c. Will the project require a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity from 

the Commission? 

ANSWER: Some portions of the project will be too small to require a 

certificate, such as the relocation of water mains in connection with the 

Shelbyville bypass project and any developer-driven projects. The balance of the 

project will likely require a certificate because it will likely exceed the 10% rule 

and will almost certainly utilize borrowed funds. 



3. North Shelby's Line Enlargement Charge is based on one half of the cost 

of main extension so that as development occurs on both sides of a main the entire cost 

of the main is paid through the charge. There are benefits accruing to existing 

customers from these main replacements such as increased quality of service, 

replacement of older, deteriorated main through which service is received, increased 

customer base, and availability of fire protection. Explain why then it is appropriate to 

require the developers to fund the entire cost of the main and not divert a portion of the 

cost to all those receiving service and benefiting from the improvements. 

ANSWER: It is appropriate to require developers to fund the entire cost of 

a water main necessary to serve a development because the Commission's long- 

standing practice and regulations have permitted a utility to require a developer 

to fund the entire cost of a water main required to serve hislher development, 

whether a new water main or a replacement of an existing main rendered 

inadequate due to the development. If it is inappropriate, then the Commission's 

long-standing practice and regulations are likewise inappropriate. 

Some existing customers benefit from main replacements by increased 

quality of service. All existing customers may benefit to some extent from an 

increased customer base. Existing customers do not benefit from replacement of 

older deteriorated mains because North Shelby's mains do not deteriorate 

significantly. Some existing customers benefit from available fire protection, but 



this is relatively rare since most of North Shelby's system will not support fire 

protection. 

Even with the LEC, North Shelby's existing customers pay a portion of the 

costs of those new customers through construction of water tanks, pump 

stations, and other incremental costs funded by general company revenues 

necessary to provide service. 

The Commission Staff's premise contained in the first paragraph of this 

question is not accurate. It was never intended or anticipated that development 

on both sides of a water main would occur such that the entire cost of the main 

was paid through the charge. There are exemptions from the charge for lots 

already receiving service. Many developments occurred in North Shelby's service 

area before the adoption of the LEC, Even if both sides of every road developed 

completely, those exceptions would make it impossible to pay the entire cost of 

the water main. The reason the LEC was set at one-half of the cost of North 

Shelby's minimum water main size is by analogy to the Commission's normal 

rules requiring the developer to pay the entire cost of a water main serving a 

development. Since the type of development targeted by the LEC normally occurs 

only on one side of the road, it was thought unfair to charge the developer for 

both sides of the road. Only in the rare event that development subject to the LEC 

occurs on both sides of a main would the entire cost of that main be paid through 

the charge. 



4. In response to Item 2(a) of the Staff's First Request, North Shelby cites the 

need for 6-inch main to provide fire protection in newly developed areas as well as 

those areas already served by smaller sized main as a "significant factor" for originally 

seeking the Line Enlargement Charge. Explain why it is appropriate for developers 

through the payment of the Line Enlargement Charge to subsidize construction costs 

necessary to provide fire protection to areas already served by North Shelby. 

ANSWER: Fire protection is not provided, expected or necessary in 

farming areas. It is only when those farming areas develop into a rural residential 

area that fire protection becomes feasible and expected. It is through 

developments constructed by developers that North Shelby's service area has 

been converted from a predominantly farming area to areas of 5-acre or larger 

residential lots. It is entirely appropriate for developers to pay the costs of 

providing fire protection to these areas just as it is appropriate for developers to 

bear the expense of providing fire protection in a new small-lot residential 

subdivision constructed by that developer. It is wholly inappropriate and unfair to 

expect the existing customers of North Shelby, most of whom do not benefit from 

fire protection, and many of whom will likely never benefit from fire protection, to 

subsidize a developer's profit by providing fire protection to his development. 



5. (a) Provide a worksheet that lists separately, by main size and the year 

placed into service, each main extension of North Shelby that is either currently in 

service or has been replaced. 

ANSWER: Attached. North Shelby objects to the request that each water 

main be identified by size, because providing that information, if even possible, 

would be extremely expensive and burdensome. 



ASSET DEPRECIATION SHORT REPORT 
North Shelby Water Company Dec. 31,2005 

Date Acq Description MethlLife 

ASSET NG#: 109 -WATER DlSTlBUTlON MAINS 

06/01 173 WATER DIST LINES SU50.00 

06/01/76 WATER DlST LINES SU50.00 

06/01/78 WATER DlST LINES SU50.00 

06/01/79 WATER DlST LINES SU50.00 

06/01/80 WATER DlST LINES-DOVER SU50.00 

06/01/80 WATER DlST LINES-OLDHAM SU50.00 

06/01/80 WATER DIST LINES-FRANKLIN SU50.00 

06/01/81 WATER DlST LINES-COMBS & MARSH SU50.00 

06/01/81 WATER DlST LINES-TAYLOR EST RD SU50.00 

06/01/82 WATER DIST LINES-US 60 SU50.00 

06/01/82 WATER DlST LINES SU50.00 

06/01/83 WATER DIST LINES-BEACHRIDGE SU50.00 

06101183 WATER DlST LINES-CROPPER SU50.00 

06/01/84 WATER DlST LINES-BELLVIEW RD SU50.00 

06/01/85 WATER DlST LINES-FRANKFORT SU50.00 

06/01/85 WATER DlST LINES-LOUISVILE SU50.00 

06/01/85 WATER DlST LINES-395 HATTON SU50.00 

06/01/86 WATER DlST LINES SU50.00 

06/01/87 WATER DlST MAINS SU50.00 

01/31/88 DIST LINES-RUBIE ON POGUE RD SU50.00 

0710 1/88 DIST MAINS-UPGRADE LONG RUN-RELOCATSU50.00 

07/01/88 DlST MAINS-HANSBOROUGH RD 1070FT SU50.00 

08/01/88 DlST MAINS-HERMITAGE RIDGE 600 FT SU50.00 

09/01 188 DlST MAINS-PERSIMMON RIDGE 8MAINS SU50.00 

10/01/88 DlST MAINS-BEARD RD-STIVERS 4485 FT SU50.00 

06/01/89 VARIOUS DlST MAINS SU50.00 

08/01/89 PERSIMMON RIDGE SU50.00 

01/01/90 HANSBOROUGH RD-2800 FT 4" SU50.00 

04/01/90 TRACEY LANE-3000FT 4" SU50.00 

0611 9/90 LONG RUN RELOCATION SU50.00 

Sorted: ASSET AIC# 

Method: 1-FEDERAL-Std Conv Applied 

Cost Section 179 Depr Basis 

Range: 109 - 109 

Include: All assets 

7 Includes Section 179 
Beg AlDepr Curr Depr 

I 
End AlDepr 

Mon 13-Feb-2006 03:07:12 PM File: F:\AKDATA\56 Page: 1 of 5 



ASSET DEPRECIATION SHORT REPORT 
North Shelby Water Company Dec. 31,2005 

Sorted: ASSET AIC# Range: 109 - 109 

Method: I-FEDERAL-Std Conv Applied Include: All assets - includes Section 179 -1 
Date Acq Description MethlLife Cost Section 179 Depr Basis Beg NDepr Curr Depr End AlDepr 

ASSET NC#: 109 -WATER DlSTlBUTlON MAINS 

PADDOCK DIVISION-3060FT 4" 

HANSBOROUGHSOZOFT 4" 

AlKEN ANDERSON-I400FT 

WATER DlST MAINS 

400 FT2"&720 FT4" 

PERSIMMON RD 1980FT 8,520 6 1  50 1" 

HARRINGTON MILL RD- 1600FT 6 

2620 4" EAST & WEST CONNECTOR 

SMWC-BRASSFIELD-PARTRIDGE RUN 

ROAD BORE-BRASSFIELD 80FT 12" 

PARTRIDGE RUN & BRASSFIELD CONNEC 

7020FT 4"-PILCHER RD 

9 NEW REGULATORS-BRASSFIELD 

ENGINERRING-PERSIMMON RIDGE 

UPGRADE I200FT 6"-TRAVIS FARM 

200 FT 4"-E'BURG 

13561 0 FT 4-8-FRANKLIN CO PROJECT 

720 FT 4" -DOVER RD 

50FT 1ZU,1585FT 8",396FT 1x2" PERSI 

400FT 4" PILCHER RD 

53/55 CONNECTOR 1140FT 4" 

6860FT 6 HWY 43-COTTER JOB 

1040FT 6 HEBRON RD 

PERSIMMON RIDGE-CLEAN UP 

DOUG ALDRIDGE 950FT 4" 

1580FT 6" SCOU STATION 

1200 FT 6-HARRINGTON MILL 

11 00FT 6 & 60FT 12"-HARRINGTON MIL 

520 FT 4"-CHRISTIANBURG 

1040FT 4"-CHRISTIANBURG #2 

Mon 13-Feb-2006 03:07:12 PM File: F:\AKDATA\56 Page: 2 of 5 



Sorted: ASSET AIC# Range: 109 - 1 09 ASSET DEPRECIATION SHORT REPORT 
North Shelby Water Company Dec. 31,2005 

Date Acq Description MethlLife 

ASSET AIC#: 109 -WATER DISTIBUTION MAINS 

09130/94 1365FT 4" DOVER RD SU50.00 

09/30/94 1600 FT 4" TRACY RD SU50.00 

05/31 195 FOX RUN 2000 FT 6" SU50.00 

07/31/95 HWY 53 3000 FT 4" - 2 ROAD BORES SU50.00 

08/31 195 PERSIMMON RIDGE 1500 FT 8" & 6 SU50.00 

1 1130195 TRACEY LANE 775 FT 4" SU50.00 

06/01/96 BANTA LANE SU50.00 

06/01/97 Todds Po~nt Fire Station SU50.00 

07101 197 Water distribution rna~ns SU50.00 

08101197 Aikensh~re SU50.00 

09/01/97 West Shelby Connection SU50.00 

09/01/97 Cardinal View SU50.00 

11101197 Clear Creek SU50.00 

11/01/97 Emma Wade Road SU50.00 

1 2/01 197 Catwalk SU50.00 

12/01/97 Perslrnmon Ridge SU50.00 

0411 5/98 NORTH COUNTRY SUBDIVISION SU50.00 

0811 5/98 ORPHANS LANE SU50.00 

04/28/99 5299 FT 6" DEVILS HOLLOW ROAD SU50.00 

12/31/99 4000 Fr 6 PVC-WASHBURNICHRISTIANBU SU50.00 

01/01/00 2000 FT 6" FLOYDSBURG SU50.00 

01/01/00 4900 FT 8" ANDERSON LANE SU50.00 

0710 1/00 900 FT 8-NORTH COUNTRY PHASE II SU50.00 

07/01/00 117,000 FT 6-8"-FLAT CREEK SU50.00 

07/01 100 3500 FT 8 WATCH HILL SUBDIVISION SU50.00 

07/01/00 WATER DISTRIBUTION MAINS VARIOUS SU50.00 

10/01/00 5550 FT 8" PERSIMMON RIDGE SU50.00 

04/30/01 10230 FT 6" & 2120 FT 8" CEDARMORE- SU50.00 

0511 5/01 HWY 55 UPSIZE SU50.00 

07/01/01 WATER DlST MAINS VARIOUS LOCATIONS SU50.00 

Mon 13-Feb-2006 03:07:12 PM 

Method: 1-FEDERAL-Std Conv Applied Include: All assets 

7 Includes Section 179 
Cost Section 179 Depr Basis Beg AlDepr Curr Depr 

File: F:\AKDATA\56 

I 
End AlDepr 

Page: 3 of 5 



ASSET DEPRECIATION SHORT REPORT 
North Shelby Water Company Dec. 31,2005 

Sorted: ASSET A/C# Range: 109 - 109 

Method: 1-FEDERAL-Std Conv Applied Include: All assets 

1- lncludes Section 179 -1 
Date Acq Description MethlLife Cost Section 179 Depr Basis Beg AIDepr Curr Depr End AIDepr 

ASSET AIC#: 109 - WATER DlSTlBUTlON MAINS 

07/16/01 1010 FT 8" & 2300 FT 12" MAGNOLIA SU50.00 

1 0/05/01 1200 FT 12" NORTH COUNTRY PHASE Ill SU50.00 

12/14/01 300 FT 8" PAINTED STONE SCHOOL SU50.00 

02/05/02 NEW MASTER 4" TANDEM METER AT AlKEN SU50.00 

0211 9102 ASH AVENUE 3340' 12" SU50.00 

0611 7/02 COTTER FARM 2265' 6" PVC SU50.00 

06/28/02 BELLVIEW RD 765' 6 PVC SU50.00 

07/01 102 WATER DlST MAINS VARIOUS SU50.00 

07/26/02 OLD MILL VILLAGE 1750' 22".1200' 8 SU50.00 

08/01/02 MOODY PIKE 950' 6 PVC SU50.00 

09/30/02 BEARD LANE 4220' 6 PVC SU50.00 

01/31/03 FINAL HANSBOROUGH LANE SU50.00 

0411 0103 1655' 6" PVC PARTRIDGE RUN SU50.00 

04/29/03 2010' 6PVC SHELBY ATHLETIC COMPLEX SU50.00 

06/30/03 FINAL BEARD RD SU50.00 

09/04/03 34458' 6 PVC KY 43 SU50.00 

09/04/03 6" SDR21 PIPE 2090 FT CEDARMORE RD SU50.00 

0911 5/03 1840' 6 MAGNOLIA PLACE SU50.00 

12/01/03 1150'6PVCVlGORD&HWYI4l SU50.00 

05/31/04 400' 8 PVC - ST JOHNS RD SU50.00 

07/31 104 MULBERRY TIE-IN SU50.00 

07/31/04 910' 6 PVC OLD MILL VILLAGE SU50.00 

07/31/04 2510' 6 PVC OAKMOORE WOODS SU50.00 

07/31 104 1000' 12" PVC - 2275' 6 PVC NORTH SU50.00 

07/31 104 2690' 6" PVC VlGO ROAD SU50.00 

Grand totals: 109 -WATER DlSTlBUTlON MAINS (115 assets) 

Mon 13-Feb-2006 03:07:12 PM File: F:\AKDATA\56 Page: 4 of 5 



ASSET DEPRECIATION SHORT REPORT Sorted: ASSET A/C# Range: 109 - 109 

North Sheiby Water Company Dec. 31,2005 Method: 1 -FEDERAL-Std Conv Applied Include: All assets 

I- Includes Section 179 7 
Date Acq Description MethlLife Cost Section 179 Depr Basis Beg AlDepr Curr Depr End AlDepr 

Grand totals for all accounts: (115 assets) 7,115,489.57 0.00 7,115,489.57 2,058,431.61 142.309.78 2,200,741.39 

Additional Summary Statistics: Cost Curr Yr Sect 179 Section 179 Depr Basis Beg AIDepr Curr Depr Ending AlDepr Net Book Value 
Grand Totals for All Assets: 7,115,489.57 0.00 0.00 7,115,489.57 2,058,431.61 142,309.78 2,200,741.39 4,914,748.18 

Less: Inactive Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Disposed Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Traded Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Net Totals (Active Assets) 7,115,489.57 0.00 0.00 7,115,489.57 2,058.431.61 142,309.78 2,200,741.39 4,914,748.18 

Total Additional First Year Depreciation Taken at 30% Rater 0.00 

Total Additional First Year Depreciation Taken at 50% Rate: 0.00 

Total Additional First Year Depreciation Taken: 0.00 
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Depreciation 
Taken as of 
12131 12005 

Customers Served 
Depreciable Life Project I Linear / Main Size 

14 new customers 
served 

Total Cost 

Monroe Lane, Devil's 
Hollow Road, Snow Hill 
Road 
Partridge Run Subdivision 

50 years 

Number of New 

50 years 

6,403 
feet 

1,750 
feet 

30 new customers 
served 

6" and 4" 
line 

6" and 8" 
line 

3 new customers 
served 

Hale Farm Extension off 
Country Manor Subdivision 

50 years 490 feet 

11 new customers 
served 

6" line 

North Country Subdivision 50 years 1,330 
feet 

3 new customers 
served 

6" and 12" 
line 

Vigo Road Loop and Miles 
Lane Extension 

50 years 2,320 
feet 

2 new customers 
served 

6" line 

Bob Rogers Road Upgrade 
and Hansborough Loop 

50 years 9,840 
feet 

50 years 

6" line 

Drane Lane Loop 1 new customer 
served 

3,255 
feet 

0 new customers 
served 

6" line 

Mulberry Loop 50 years 

50 years 

4,150 
feet 

6" line 

0 new customers 
served 

6" line Trammel1 Road Upgrade 
and Loop 

5,610 
feet 



(b) For each main extension project listed in response to (a), provide its total 

costs, linear length, number of customers served, depreciable life, and depreciation 

taken to date. 

ANSWER: See answer to Question 5A. North Shelby objects to the 

request that the linear length and number of customers served be identified for 

each main extension because providing that information, if even possible, would 

be extremely expensive and burdensome. The question is also unclear because 

it does not specify whether it is the number of customers originally served or 

currently served by each main extension. 



(c) Indicate on the worksheet which mains were replaced using Line 

Enlargement Charge funds. 

ANSWER: It is impossible to answer this question with certainty, but it is 

believed the Harrington Mill, Phase I project replaced a portion of the June I, 1973 

water lines and the Ash Avenue project replaced a portion of the June 1, 1985 

Louisville extension water mains. The Bob Rogers Road upgrade replaced lines 

installed by developers at various times in the early 1980s. The Trammel1 Road 

project was primarily a new main, but a small portion replaced short sections of 

undersized lines installed at unknown dates. 



(d) State the method of funding for the main replacements where Line 

Enlargement Charge funds were not used. 

ANSWER: Any water mains replaced where LEC funds were not used 

would have been funded using grant funds, borrowed funds, excess North Shelby 

general revenue funds, customer contribution funds, developer funds, highway 

relocation funds from the Kentucky Department of Transportation ("DOT"), or 

some combination thereof. 



(e) Of the mains that are currently in-service indicate which were 

constructed to replace other mains. 

ANSWER: The July 1, 1988 Long Run relocation was necessitated and 

financed by a Kentucky DOT road relocation project. The May 31,1992 Harrington 

Mill Road project was an upgrade using company funds. The January I, 2000 

Anderson Lane project upgraded some mains, but mostly consisted of new line 

completing a loop and was financed by a combination of company and developer 

funds. The May 15,2001 Highway 55 upsize was financed by the Kentucky DOT as 

part of the relocation and improvement of Kentucky Highway 55 between 

Shelbyville and Eminence. The February 19, 2002 Ash Avenue project was an 

upgrade financed with LEC funds, company funds, and Kentucky Department of 

Corrections funds. The Bob Rogers Road upgrade and a small part of the 

Trammel1 Road upgrade and loop, both constructed in 2005, replaced other mains 

using LEC funds. 



(f) Indicate on the worksheet all main replacements planned in the next 10 

years and describe how each replacement will be funded, i.e., Line Enlargement 

Charge, general funds of the District, etc. 

ANSWER: The one definite project is the project referred to in Question 2 

of these Answers. It will replace undersized mains built at various times along 

Harrington Mill Road, Antioch Road, Kentucky Highway 1848 and possibly Noland 

Road and/or within Long Run subdivision. We will utilize LEC funds, general 

company funds, and borrowed funds. Other replacements will be made as growth 

renders lines more inadequate and as indicated by the results of the hydraulic 

study referenced in Question 6 of these Answers. 



6. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 1 (h) of the Staff's First Request 

North Shelby states that in April 2005 it directed its engineer to conduct a system-wide 

hydraulic analysis to determine the order in which mains should be upgraded. Provide 

the status of this analysis and all reports issued as a result of this analysis. 

ANSWER: The Engineer reports this is still in progress. No reports have 

been issued. 



7. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 5(a) of the Staff's First Request. 

North Shelby states that one reason it may not apply for a system development charge 

is its "belief that such charges unfairly place the economic burden on the purchaser of 

a residential building lot." Isn't it true that a new customer is required to pay the current 

Line Enlargement Charge when building on a residential lot that is not a part of a 

development? 

ANSWER: Yes. However, the vast majority of residential lots for which a 

LEC is paid are part of developments. Residential lots not part of a development 

generally occur only when a residential lot is divided off a person's farm either 

for a child or for the farm owner to construct a new house for themselves. 



8. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 5(c) of the Staff's First Request. 

North Shelby states that it believes developers make infrastructure costs necessary 

and, therefore, the developers should pay these costs. Ultimately, isn't it the people 

who move into the development that make the infrastructure costs necessary? 

ANSWER: It is a legitimate viewpoint to state that the people who move 

into the development make the infrastructure costs of that development 

necessary. It is likewise a legitimate viewpoint that those infrastructure costs 

would not occur if the developers did not create the developments. 



9. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 6 of the Staff's First Request. 

North Shelby states that neither a system development charge nor a surcharge is 

appropriate because both impose the cost of improvements on existing customers. 

Explain how this is true for a system development charge that is charged to new 

customers? 

ANSWER: North Shelby's response to Question No. 6 of the 

Commission Staff's First Request for Information was incorrect. Only a 

surcharge imposes the costs of improvements on existing customers. A system 

development charge is inappropriate, in North Shelby's opinion, because it 

imposes the cost of improvements on the new customer rather than on the 

developer. 



10. Refer to North Shelby's response to ltem 7(a) of the Staff's First Request. 

North Shelby was requested to file a copy of each filing it made with the Commission 

in accordance with the Order in Case No. 1995-00161 .I Commission Staff notes that 

not all of the information filed by North Shelby in response to this item has been filed 

with the Commission. Further, for most of the information that was filed by the utility 

since the approval of the Line Enlargement Charge, the filing was made in response to 

prompting by Commission Staff. In response to ltem (7(b), North Shelby states that the 

reason for the filing deficiencies was that the Assistant Manager Russ Rose resigned 

in 2001 and that "no one else in the office was aware that the information needed to be 

filed." Explain that statement given that the correspondence the utility filed in response 

to ltem 7(a) includes Commission Staff correspondence with Manager Darrell Dees 

dated May 20, 1998 and with Commissioner Duncan LeCompte dated April 29, 1999 

directing the utility to file the required information annually. 

ANSWER: Neither Manager Darrell Dees nor President Duncan 

LeCompte are regularly in North Shelby's office. North Shelby's failure to file 

the required information was not intentional. Regardless of whether it was 

because no one in the office was aware the information needed to be filed, or 

someone was or should have been aware but forgot to file the information, 

the failure to file the required information was inadvertent. 



11. Refer to North Shelby's response to Item 7(a) of the Staffs First Request. 

North Shelby included correspondence with Commission Staff dated May 20, 1998 

in which Staff recalculated the Line Enlargement Charge and directed the utility to 

charge no more than $4.79 per foot for 1998. Provide the line enlargement rate per 

foot charged in 1998 subsequent to the date of that letter. 

ANSWER: All projects in 1998, both before and after the May 20, 1998 

letter, were charged $5.33 per foot, except for three projects dated August 28, 

September 22, and October 6, which were charged at $5.31. 



12. Refer to North Shelby's response to ltem 7(c)(2) of the Staffs First 

Request regarding the utility's purchase of a $200,000 certificate of deposit ("CD") 

using line upsize proceeds. North Shelby states that "[wlhen Mr. Rose left North 

Shelby, he did not advise anyone of the existence of this CO." Explain that 

statement given that the correspondence filed in response to ltem 7(a) includes 

correspondence between Manager Darrell Dees and Commission Staff dated May 1, 

2001 in which Mr. Dees informs Staff that $200,000 was transferred to a CD. 

ANSWER: According to Mr. Dees, when Mr. Rose left North Shelby, 

Mr. Rose did not advise anyone of the existence of the certificate of deposit. 

Sometime between the departure of Mr. Rose and the letter dated May I, 2001, 

Mr. Dees became aware from another source of the $200,000.00 certificate of 

deposit. 



13. Refer to North Shelby's responses to ltem 7(d) of the Staff's First 

Request. North Shelby states that it did not charge a Line Enlargement Charge that 

was $2.56 higher per foot to one customer than it did to other customers. 

a. Explain why this response differs from the response to Commission Staffs 

Accounting Inspection Report. 

ANSWER: See copy of attached original ltem 7(d) answer. 



d. At page I 1  of the Report, Commission Staff reports one instance in which 

North Shelby charged a customer a Line Enlargement Charge that was $2.56 per foot 

higher than was charged to other customers. State whether North Shelby charged a 

different rate to one customer than it did to others. Explain. 

ANSWER: North Shelby did not charge a different rate to one customer 

than it did to other similarly situated customers. Generally, plats are presented by 

developers to North Shelby's Board of Directors for review and approval. The 

plats are not signed by North Shelby until the LEC has been paid. Usually, the 

developers submit the LEC check at the same time the plat is submitted for 

approval. In these instances, the rate paid by the developer is the same rate in 

effect on the date the plat is approved by the Board. Occasionally, developers fail 

to pay the LEC until some time after the plat is approved by the Board. In those 

circumstances, North Shelby has consistently believed that the rate charged the 

developer should also be the rate which was in effect on the night the plat is 

approved by the Board, rather than the rate which may be in effect several weeks 

or months later. The customer which was charged $2.56 per foot "higher" was 

charged the amount which was in effect on the night that customer's plat was 

approved by the Board. The LEC rate subsequently declined for the next year. 

Since the customer's check was not received until after the LEC rate had changed 

for the next year, it only appears he was charged a different rate. 



b. Attachment A to this request is a copy of a page of North Shelby's line 

enlargement records obtained by Commission Staff during the recent Accounting 

Inspection. Attachment B is a copy of a document filed by North Shelby in response to 

Item 7(a). Explain why the frontage shown on Attachment M.J. Farms is shown as 

1,381.32 for a Line Enlargement Charge of $8.57 but Attachment B shows the frontage 

for this customer as 1,969.75 for a Line Enlargement Charge of $6.01. 

ANSWER: These appear to be separate records which are generally 

consistent except for the M.J. Farms entry. The correct footage is 1,969.75 feet, 

which when charged $6.01 per foot (which was the correct charge at that time) 

equals $1 1,838.22, which was the amount collected. The 1,381.32 figure in 

Attachment A is obviously incorrect. The ledger under attachment B is the record 

actually kept by Darrell Dees, Manager, and is in his handwriting. It appears he 

initially calculated the footage at 1,381.32. That figure is scratched through and 

1,969.75 is written next to it. When this footage is multiplied by the correct rate, 

$6.01, the result is the amount actually collected from M.J. Farms, $1 1,838.22. It 

appears the record under Attachment A was prepared using the initial footage 

and was never corrected. 



Respectfully Submitted, 

MATHIS, RlGGS & PRATHER, P.S.C. 

Donald T. Prather 
500 Main Street, Suite 5 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 
Phone (502) 633-5220 
Fax (502) 633-0667 
Counsel for North Shelby Water 
Company 


